Change from prior quarter   (78%)   3%   N/A   19%   (101%)
EBT  $ 217  $ 839  $ 25  $ (934)  $ 147  $ (140)  $ —  $ (6)  $ (102)  $ (101)
Change from prior year   (49%)   23%   N/M   N/M   (87%)   (8%)   N/A   (62%)   (111%)
Change from prior quarter   29%   (4%)   N/M   N/M   (79%)   3%   N/A   (4%)   (122%)
EBT as a % of revenues   16%   88%   14%   N/M   6%   N/M   N/M   N/M   (4%)
Net (loss) income   $ (46)  $ (145)  $ (36)  $ (6)  $ (56)  $ (289)
Change from prior year   (105%)   (65%)   N/A   N/A   (40%)   (138%)
Change from prior quarter   (109%)   (46%)   N/A   N/A   30%   (185%)
Diluted EPS   $ (0.03)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.02)  $ —  $ (0.03)  $ (0.18)
Change from prior year   (106%)   (80%)   N/A   N/A   (50%)   (138%)
Change from prior quarter   (110%)   (50%)   N/A   N/A   40%   (190%)
Diluted shares used   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651

First Quarter — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  QSI (5)  GAAP

Revenues  $ 1,334  $ 1,006  $ 170  $ 1  $ 2,511  $ —  $ 6  $ 2,517
Operating income (loss)   986   (145)   (96)   745
EBT   168   874   3   (351)   694   (145)   (98)   451
Net income (loss)   520   (99)   (80)   341
Diluted EPS   $ 0.31  $ (0.06)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.20
Diluted shares used   1,667   1,667   1,667   1,667

Second Quarter — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  QSI (5)  GAAP

Revenues  $ 1,620  $ 795  $ 194  $ (5)  $ 2,604  $ —  $ 2  $ 2,606
Operating income (loss)   1,017   (130)   (74)   813
EBT   427   684   —   (12)   1,099   (130)   (63)   906
Net income (loss)   894   (88)   (40)   766
Diluted EPS   $ 0.54  $ (0.05)  $ (0.02)  $ 0.47
Diluted shares used   1,643   1,643   1,643   1,643

Third Quarter — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based  In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  R&D  QSI (5)  GAAP

Revenues  $   1,762  $   803  $   190  $ 3  $ 2,758  $ —  $ —  $ 4  $ 2,762
Operating income (loss)   1,060   (139)   (13)   (84)   824
EBT   487   670   (1)   (40)   1,116   (139)   (13)   (82)   882
Net income (loss)   915   (94)   (13)   (60)   748
Diluted EPS   $ 0.55  $ (0.06)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.45
Diluted shares used   1,654   1,654   1,654   1,654   1,654

Twelve Months — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based  In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  R&D  QSI  GAAP

Revenues  $   6,717  $   3,622  $   785  $ 6  $ 11,130  $ —  $ —  $ 12  $ 11,142
Operating income (loss)   4,604   (540)   (14)   (320)   3,730
EBT   1,833   3,142   (1)   (290)   4,684   (540)   (14)   (304)   3,826
Net income (loss)   3,740   (365)   (13)   (202)   3,160
Diluted EPS   $ 2.25  $ (0.22)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.12)  $ 1.90
Diluted shares used   1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660

Qualcomm Announces Second Quarter Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 9 of 18

Six Months — Fiscal Year 2009

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based   In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)(2)  Pro Forma (2)  Compensation (3)  Tax Items (4)  R&D  QSI (5)  GAAP (2)
Revenues  $ 2,650  $ 1,961  $ 346  $ 2  $ 4,959  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 13  $ 4,972
Change from prior year   (17%)   36%   (15%)   N/M   (2%)   225%   (1%)
Operating income (loss)   $ 1,200  $ (285)  $ —  $ (6)  $ (174)  $ 735
Change from prior year   (39%)   (12%)   (26%)   (53%)
EBT  $ 385  $ 1,713  $ 28  $ (1,285)  $ 841  $ (285)  $ —  $ (6)  $ (200)  $ 350
Change from prior year   (57%)   40%   17%   N/M   (62%)   (12%)   N/M   (71%)   (81%)
Net income (loss)   $ 472  $ (243)  $ (36)  $ (6)  $ (135)  $ 52
Change from prior year   (73%)   (40%)   N/A   N/M   (125%)   (97%)
Diluted EPS   $ 0.28  $ (0.15)  $ (0.02)  $ —  $ (0.08)  $ 0.03
Change from prior year   (74%)   (50%)   N/A   N/M   (100%)   (97%)
Diluted shares used   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665

Six Months — Fiscal Year 2008

   Pro Forma   Estimated
   Reconciling   Share-Based  In-Process
Segments  QCT  QTL  QWI  Items (1)  Pro Forma  Compensation (3)  R&D  QSI (5)  GAAP

Revenues  $   3,194  $   1,445  $   405  $ (1)  $ 5,043  $ —  $ —  $ 4  $   5,047
Operating income (loss)   1,966   (255)   (2)   (138)   1,571
EBT   897   1,224   24   65   2,210   (255)   (2)   (117)   1,836
Net income (loss)   1,767   (173)   (1)   (60)   1,533
Diluted EPS   $ 1.07  $ (0.10)  $ —  $ (0.04)  $ 0.93
Diluted shares used   1,653   1,653   1,653   1,653   1,653

(1)  Pro forma reconciling items related to revenues consist primarily of other nonreportable segment revenues less intersegment eliminations. Pro forma reconciling items
related to earnings before taxes consist primarily of certain investment income or losses, research and development expenses and marketing expenses that are not
allocated to the segments for management reporting purposes, nonreportable segment results and the elimination of intersegment profit.

[…]

results of these proceedings; our dependence on major customers and licensees; foreign currency fluctuations; strategic loans, investments and transactions we have or may
pursue; our dependence on third-party manufacturers and suppliers; our ability to maintain and improve operational efficiencies and profitability; the development,
deployment and commercial acceptance of the FLO TV network and FLO™ technology; as well as the other risks detailed from time-to-time in our SEC reports.

###

Qualcomm is a registered trademark of Qualcomm Incorporated. FLO and FLO TV are trademarks of Qualcomm Incorporated. CDMA2000 is a registered trademark of the
Telecommunications Industry Association (TIA USA). All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Qualcomm Announces Second Quarter Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 13 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
This schedule is to assist the reader in reconciling from

Pro Forma results to GAAP results
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Tax Items   R&D   QSI   GAAP
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 1,404  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 8  $ 1,412
Licensing and royalty fees   1,043   —   —   —   —   1,043

Total revenues   2,447   —   —   —   8   2,455

Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   690   10   —   —   38   738
Research and development   506   68   —   6   24   604
Selling, general and administrative   289   62   —   —   24   375
Litigation settlement   748 (a)   —   —   —   —   748 (a)

Total operating expenses   2,233   140   —   6   86   2,465

Operating income (loss)   214   (140)   —   (6)   (78)   (10)

Investment loss, net   (67) (b)   —   —   —   (24) (c)  (91)

(Loss) income before income taxes   147   (140)   —   (6)   (102)   (101)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (193) (d)  (5) (e)  (36) (e)  —   46 (f)   (188) (d)

Net loss  $ (46)  $ (145)  $ (36)  $ (6)  $ (56)  $ (289)

Loss per common share:

Diluted  $ (0.03)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.18)

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating cash flow  $ 1,359  $ (16) (h)  $ —  $ —  $ (80)  $ 1,263
Operating cash flow as a % of revenues   56%   N/M   51%

Free cash flow (g)  $ 1,153  $ (16) (h) $ —  $ —  $ (108)  $ 1,029
Free cash flow as a % of revenues   47%   N/M   42%

(a)  The second quarter of fiscal 2009 included a $748 million litigation settlement charge related to a settlement and patent agreement with Broadcom.

(b)  Included $199 million in other-than-temporary losses on investments, which were not part of the Company’s strategic investment portfolio, $2 million in interest expense,
partially offset by $121 million in interest and dividend income related to cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and $13 million gain on derivatives.

(c)  Included $12 million in equity in losses of investees, $10 million in other-than-temporary losses on investments and $2 million in interest expense.

[…]

GAAP. In interim quarters, the tax provision for the QSI operating segment is computed by subtracting the pro forma tax provision, the tax items column and the tax
provisions related to estimated share-based compensation and in-process R&D from the GAAP tax provision.

(g)  Free cash flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Reconciliation of Pro
Forma Free Cash Flows to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) and other supplemental disclosures for the three months ended March 29, 2009, included
herein.

(h)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

Qualcomm Announces Second Quarter Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 14 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
This schedule is to assist the reader in reconciling from

Pro Forma results to GAAP results
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended March 29, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Tax Items   R&D   QSI   GAAP
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 2,822  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 13  $ 2,835
Licensing and royalty fees   2,137   —   —   —   —   2,137

Total revenues   4,959   —   —   —   13   4,972

Operating expenses:

Cost of equipment and services revenues   1,399   20   —   —   74   1,493
Research and development   1,017   137   —   6   47   1,207
Selling, general and administrative   595   128   —   —   66   789
Litigation settlement   748 (a)   —   —   —   —   748 (a)

Total operating expenses   3,759   285   —   6   187   4,237

Operating income (loss)   1,200   (285)   —   (6)   (174)   735

Investment loss, net   (359) (b)  —   —   —   (26) (c)  (385)

Income (loss) before income taxes   841   (285)   —   (6)   (200)   350

Income tax (expense) benefit   (369) (d)  42 (e)   (36) (e)  —   65 (f)   (298) (d)

Net income (loss)  $ 472  $ (243)  $ (36)  $ (6)  $ (135)  $ 52

Earnings (loss) per common share:

Diluted  $ 0.28  $ (0.15)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.08)  $ 0.03

Shares used in per share calculations:

Diluted   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665   1,665

Supplemental Financial Data:
Operating cash flow  $ 4,988  $ (32) (h) $ —  $ —  $ (192)  $ 4,764
Operating cash flow as a % of revenues   101%   N/M   96%

Free cash flow (g)  $ 4,573  $ (32) (h) $ —  $ —  $ (245)  $ 4,296
Free cash flow as a % of revenues   92%   N/M   86%

(a)  The second quarter of fiscal 2009 included a $748 million litigation settlement charge related to a settlement and patent agreement with Broadcom.

(b)  Included $586 million in other-than-temporary losses on investments, which were not part of the Company’s strategic investment portfolio, $38 million in net realized
losses on investments and $3 million in interest expense, partially offset by $255 million in interest and dividend income related to cash, cash equivalents and marketable
securities and $13 million gain on derivatives.

[…]

(f)  At fiscal year-end, the sum of the quarterly tax provisions for each column, including QSI, equals the annual tax provisions for each column computed in accordance with
GAAP. In interim quarters, the tax provision for the QSI operating segment is computed by subtracting the pro forma tax provision, the tax items column and the tax
provisions related to estimated share-based compensation and in-process R&D from the GAAP tax provision.

(g)  Free cash flow is calculated as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Reconciliation of these amounts is included in the Reconciliation of Pro
Forma Free Cash Flows to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP) and other supplemental disclosures for the six months ended March 29, 2009, included
herein.

(h)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

Qualcomm Announces Second Quarter Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 15 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
Reconciliation of Pro Forma Free Cash Flows to

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (GAAP)
and other supplemental disclosures

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based   Tax   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Items   R&D   QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating

activities  $ 1,359  $ (16) (a) $ —  $ —  $ (80)  $ 1,263
Less: capital expenditures   (206)   —   —   —   (28)   (234)

Free cash flow  $ 1,153  $ (16)  $ —  $ —  $ (108)  $ 1,029

Other supplemental cash disclosures:

Cash transfers from QSI (1)  $ 12  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (12)  $ —
Cash transfers to QSI (2)   (121)   —   —   —   121  $ —

Net cash transfers  $ (109)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 109  $ —

  Six Months Ended March 29, 2009
   Estimated
   Share-Based   Tax   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  Items   R&D   QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating

activities  $ 4,988  $ (32) (a) $ —  $ —  $ (192)  $ 4,764
Less: capital expenditures   (415)   —   —   —   (53)   (468)

Free cash flow  $ 4,573  $ (32)  $ —  $ —  $ (245)  $ 4,296

Other supplemental cash disclosures:

Cash transfers from QSI (1)  $ 23  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (23)  $ —
Cash transfers to QSI (2)   (273)   —   —   —   273   —

Net cash transfers  $ (250)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 250  $ —

(1)  Cash from sale of strategic debt and equity investments and partial settlement of investment receivables.

(2)  Funding for strategic debt and equity investments, capital expenditures and other QSI operating expenses.

  Three Months Ended March 30, 2008
   Estimated
   Share-Based
  Pro Forma   Compensation  QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 1,056  $ (53) (a) $ (56)  $ 947
Less: capital expenditures   (281)   —   (20)   (301)

Free cash flow  $ 775  $ (53)  $ (76)  $ 646

  Six Months Ended March 30, 2008
   Estimated
   Share-Based   In-Process
  Pro Forma   Compensation  R&D   QSI   GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $ 2,070  $ (101) (a) $ (2)  $ (140)  $ 1,827
Less: capital expenditures   (387)   —   —   (41)   (428)

Free cash flow  $ 1,683  $ (101)  $ (2)  $ (181)  $ 1,399

(a)  Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

Qualcomm Announces Second Quarter Fiscal 2009 Results  Page 16 of 18

Qualcomm Incorporated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  March 29,   September 28,
  2009   2008

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,892  $ 1,840
Marketable securities   5,523   4,571
Accounts receivable, net   804   4,038
Inventories   409   521
Deferred tax assets   280   289
Collateral held under securities lending   —   173